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Re: Fourth Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
Former BP Station #11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
ACEH Case #R0000243]
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Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
1324 Mangrove Ave., Suite 212
Chico, CA 95926

Voice {530) 566-1400

Fax {530) 566-1401

January 30, 2007 Project No. 06-02-651

Atlantic Richficld Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.:  Mr. Paul Supple

Re: Fourth Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Former BP Station #11120,
6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin California. ACEH Case #R00002431.

Dear Mr. Supple:

Provided herein is the Fourth Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for the
Former BP Station #11120 (herein referred to as Station #11120) located at 6400 Dublin
Boulevard, Dublin, California (Property). This report presents a summary of Fourth Quarter,
2006 ground-water monitoring results.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Matthew G. Herrick, P.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

ROBERT H.
/,,/4/ Wé,, MILLER
Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG. .
Principal Hydrogeologist \ S

Enclosures

cC: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health (submitted via ACEH ftp
site)
Ms. Shelby Lathrop, ConocoPhillips (submitted via WebXtender)
GeoTracker

ARIZONA CALIFORNIA NEVADA TEXAS



STATION #11120 QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility:  #11120 Address: 6400 Dubiin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

Station #11120 Environmental Business

Manager: Mr. Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI)/Rob Miller & Matt
Herrick

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) / ACEH
Case # RO0002431

Consultant Project No.: 06-02-651

Facility Permits/Permitting Agency.: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Fourth Quarter, 2006):

I. Submitted Third Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report. Work performed by
BAL

2. In Accordance with the ACEH November 6, 2006 letter, completed a technical report
dated December 20, 2006 which included an evaluation residual MTBE, review historical
gradient, and conduit and sensitive receptor survey. Work performed by BAIL

3. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Fourth Quarter, 2006. Work
performed by Stratus Environmental, Inc.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First Quarter, 2007):
1. Submit Fourth Quarter, 2006 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained herein).
2. Conduct quarterly ground-water monitoring/sampling for First Quarter, 2007.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:
Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling

Frequency of ground-water sampling; Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly
Frequency of ground-water monitoring: ~ Wells MW-8, MW-10, and MW-11: Quarterly

Is free product (FP) present on-site: No

Current remediation techniques: None

Depth to ground water (below TOC): 7.10 (MW-10) to 8.17 (MW-11) feet
General ground-water flow direction: Fast-southeast

Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.014

DISCUSSION:

Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected in MW-8 at 82 micrograms per liter (ug/L) during
Fourth Quarter, 2006. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in wells MW-8 and MW-11 at 120
ng/L and 42 pg/l, respectively. No other fuel analytes were detected in ground-water sampled collected
during Fourth Quarter, 2006.

Drawing 1 depicts the ground-water elevation contour and an analytical summary map for the
Fourth Quatter, 2006. Table 1 includes a summary of ground-water monitoring data including relative
water elevations and laboratory analyses. Table 2 provides a summary of fuel additives analytical data.
Table 3 presents historical groundwater flow directions and gradients.

In accrodance with the ACEH November 6, 2006 letter, a technical report was completed and
submitted on December 20, 2006. The technical report included an evaluation of residual MTBE, review
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historical gradient, and a conduit and sensitive receptor survey. The report recommended that a formal
closure request be compieted and submitted to the ACEH for review.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus Environmental, Inc.
field personnel and/or their subcontractor(s) (see Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of
laboratory tests performed by TestAmerica of Morgan Hill, California. Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, Station #11120, Dublin
CA

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #11120, Dublin CA

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #11120, Dublin, CA

Appendix A.  Stratus Environmental, Inc. Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Bill of
Lading, Field Data Sheets, and Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Documentation)

Appendix B.  Historical Ground-Water Analytical Data for Former Wells Abandoned in 1999
(Source: Alisto Engineering)

Appendix C.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation
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Table I. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L}
Well and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Tatal (mg/L}
Sample Date P/NP (feet msi) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lah pH Comments
MW-§

09/30/2602

09/30/2003

03/10/2004

03/03/2005

09/16/2005

03/01/2006

9/19/20006

MW-9

02/25/2002

12/35/2003

0.33/<2.5

Page 1 of 4



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in (ug/k)
Welt and Elevation Water Thickness Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date PINP (feet msly (feet hgs) (feet) {feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes MTBL boO Lab pH Comments

MW-9 Cont.

03/03/2005 P 329.96 5.12 324.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 SEQM | 76

03/01/2006 P 329.96 8.06 321.90 <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 SEQM | 7.7

712112006 Well Abandoned

MW-10

09/30/2002 X N } . . L 051/2.8

0.76/<2.5

03/03/2005

9/19/2006

v L o

Page2 of 4



Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #11120, 6400 Dubtin Blvd., Dublin, CA

TOC Depth to Product Water Level Concentrations in {ug/L)
Well and Elevation Water Thickaess Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total (mg/L)
Sample Date P/NP (feet msl) (feet bgs) (feet) (feet msl) TPHg | Benzene | Tolucne | Benzene | Xylenes MTBE DO Lab pH Comments
MW-11 Cont,

09/17/2004
03/03/2005
09/16/2005

03/01/2006

9/19/2006

1,500/1,400

Page 3 of 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TOC = Top of casing in ft MSL

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

GWE = Groundwater elevation in ft MSL

GRO = Gasoline range organics

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Mecthyl tert butyl ether by EPA method 802 1B (prior to 6/28/03) or 8260B
DO = Dissolved oxygen

pgfl. = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting fimit
-- = Nat sampled/applicable/analyzed/measured
PACE = Pace, Inc.

SEQM = Sequoia Analyticai Laboratory

TAMC = TestAmerica

PINP = Well purged/not purged prior to sampling

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

ft MSL = Feet above mean sea level

FOOTNOTES:

a = Analyzed by EPA method 8260 B fuel oxygenates include ethanol, tert-butyl alcohol, di-isoprapyl ether, ethyl tett-buty] ether, teri-amy! methy] ether; lead scavengers include: 1,2-dichlaroethane & ethylene dibromide,

b = Beginning on the secord quarter 2003 monitoring event (6/28/03), TPH-g, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes, MTBE and fuel oxygenates analyzed by EPA method $260B.
¢ = The hydrocarbon result for GRO was panily due to individual peaks in the quantitative range,

NOTES:
TOC elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.409 it MSL.

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. TPH-g was changed to GRO. The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the

requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided te Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ng/L.)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-3
03/12/2003 <100 <20 4.3/3.8 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50

09/30/2003

03/10/2004

09/17/2004

a {ethanol)

03/12/2003

09/30/2003

03/10:2004

Page | of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #1112, 6400 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in {ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-9 Cont.

MW-10

03/12/2003

09/30/2003 <100 <20 0T <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50

03/10/2004 <100 <20 0.58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 a

09/11/2004

03/03/2005 <100 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

03/01/2006

9/19/2006 a {ethanol)

MW-11

03/12/2003 <1,000 650/2,900

09/30/2003 <1,000

03/10/2004

09/17/2004 <1,000

09/16/2005

Page 2 of 4



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Well and Concentrations in (pg/L) i
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME 1.2-DCA EDB Comments
MW-11 Cont.

12/£5/2005 <100 <20 9.0 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50

12/19/2006 <300 <20 42 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <0.30 ac (cth:mél)

Page3 of 4



ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS:

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

po/l = micrograms per liter

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting [imits

FOOTNOTES:

a = The continuing calibration verification was ousside of client contractual acceptance limits. However, it was within method acceptance limits. The data should still be useful for its intended
purpose.

b = Split samples were analyzed for ethanol by EPA Method 8260B SIM; ethanc] was detected in trip blank at 34 micrograms per liter. Ethanol was not detected in confirmatory analysis of samples
and trip biank on a different instrument; however, holding time had expired by then.

¢ = L.CS recorded above methanol control limits. Analyte not detected. Data not impacted.

NOTES:
All volatile organic compounds anatyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consuitanis. Broadbent & Asscciates,
Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #11120, 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient

18£22/1993 Southwest

6/9/1994

£2/20/1904 Southwest 0.004

6/28/1995 West 0.005

Southwest

8/20/1996 West-Southwest

12/2/1996 Northeast 0.01

North-Northeast

12/13/2002 Southeast

6/28/2003 Scutheast

4 South-Southeast

6/21/2004

Sautheast

12/13/2004 i South-Southeast 0.02

6/10/2005 Southwest 0.004

[2/£5/2005 Southwest

6/23/2006 i West 0.004

12/19/2006 | East-Southeast 0.014

Note: The data within this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company
and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES BILL OF LADING, FIELD DATA SHEETS, AND LABORATORY
REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION)



RECEIVED
JAN 1 9 2007
BY: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
) Cameron Park, California 95682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005
January 11, 2007
Mr. Rob Miller
Broadbent & Associates
2000 Kirman Ave.
Reno, NV 89502
Re: Groundwater Sampling Data Package, BP Service Station No. 11120, located at 6400
Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California (Quarterly Monitoring performed on December

19, 2006)

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared / Reviewed by: Sandy Hayes / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000

On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales

Date: December 19, 2006

Arrival: 11:55 Departure: 13:00

Weather Conditions: Clear

Unusual Field Conditions: None

Scope of Work Performed.: Quarterly monitoring and sampling
Variations from Work Scope: None noted

This submittal presents the tabulation of data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring.  The attachments include bill of lading, field data sheets, chain of custody
documentation, and certified analytical results. The information is being provided to BP-
ARCO’s Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal
i1s limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or conclusions
or recommendations. Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the
Preparer/Reviewer identified above.

KABP-ARCO Executel] | 120\Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11120_4Q06 dala Package.doc } STRATUS



Sincerely,

Attachments:
¢ Bill of Lading
e Field Data Sheets

e Chain of Custody Documentation
o Certified Analytical Results

CC: Mr. Paul Supple, BP/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Executell | 1200Data Packages\Arco_Alameda_11120_4Q06 data Package.doc STRATUS



BP GEM OIL COMPANY

TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS  PURGEWATER  RECOVERED  FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM  GROUNDWATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL TO SEAPORT
ENVIRONMENTAL IN REDWOOD CITY, CALIFORNIA.

The confractors performing this work are Stratus
Environmental, Inc. [Stratus, 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550,
Cameron Park, CA 95682, (530) 676-6004], and Doulos
Environmental, Inc. [Doulos, PO Box 2559, QOrangevale, CA
95662, (916) 990-0333]. Stratus is authorized by BP GEM OIL
COMPANY to recover, collect, and apportion into loads the non-
hazardous well purgewater that is drawn from wells at BP GEM
Oil Company facilities and deliver that purgewater to BP GEM Oil
Company facility 5786 located in West Sacramento, California.
Doulos also performs these services under subcontract to Stratus.
Transport routing of the non-hazardous well purgewater may be
direct from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point; from one BP GEM facility to the designated destination
point via another BP GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the
designated destination point via the contractor's facility, or any
combination thereof. The non-hazardous well purgewater is and
remains the property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of non-hazardous well purgewater from wells at the
BP GEM Oil Company facility described below: -

11120

Station #

Dublin ~ 6400 Dublin Blvd.

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring W ¢iis:

/G

Added Equipment I Any Other >
Rinse Water /L‘;’ g Adjustments  ~

loaded onto
Doulos vehicle #

TOTAL GALS.
RECOVERED A+

time date

R3O 1P~,19,06

Stratus Project #

Signature

leAA L,
y, 7

s

Ak ol e ok e b ok ok g ok s o Sk sk sk ok B ok % ook o sk ok k% % 4

RECEIVED AT time date

1500 12,19 04

BP 5786

Unloaded by
Signature

Jpane ¢
o 7

™ - -
(ﬁ_’( Yt 174 J;';‘{’ £



BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

Field Technician: .

Gauge Date: / P /, f;-; D Project Name: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Bivd

Project Number: 11720

TOC = Top of Well Casing Elevation

DTP = Depth to Free Product (FP or NAPH) Below TOC
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC

BTE = Depih to Bottom of Well Casing Below TOC

DIA = Well Casing Diameter
ELEY = Groundwater Elevation
DUP = Duplicate

WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN

LOCATION | TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE | CONFIRMATION | COMMENTS
TOC bT?P DTW DTB DIA ELEV (w/bailer)

el A2 PS5 Irps| 2 y=s

st S 172208 D | Feg| e

o i e 7 1955 | 27 Fees

10f1




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

L

g ‘:”"'"
PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: a:' L WELL 1.D.; ;"{(f‘“J{' - (5
— R A
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: 7% & SAMPLELD.: /"« &% "G
LOCATION: Dublin - 6460 Dublin Blvd. QA SAMPLES:
4 F - !‘A f o .
DATEPURGED /[ 2~ /5 -of START (2400) / 2 ' 5 "2 END (2400h) /7 . S <
DATE SAMPLED /20~ £ &7 &, SAMPLETIME 2400h) /7 © #2975
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: 27 N\ 3¢ 4" 3" 6" g" Other
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (1.50) (2.60) ( }
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = AL CASING VOLUME (gal) = PR,
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = ' CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = o
C"‘ T
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = L f;‘*
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR. TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal) {degrees F) (unﬂlos/cmi {units) (visual) NTU)
o =y e s f
gt g 7.0 20% 72 : odoe,
; ;i 4 cE 25 58 2.5/ ;
’ rLoss e i/ 25 &< 7.5/
A SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: Ff e SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80%RECHARGE: SYES  NO ANALYSES:
rd
ODOR: /V ’/')70 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:  \/gec- f"'?f Ay
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Baiter (Teflon)
> Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) Centrifugal Pump »"  Bailer ( PVCor . disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Stesl)
Peristatic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: Other:
Pump Depth:  / 7
WELL INTEGRITY: < sz LOCK#: 77w
= N
REMARKS: D). .0 .28

SIGNATURE:

Page of




BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: (3 -») WELLID.: & L o c/ O
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLEDBY: __ =~ SAMPLELD,; /T~ /47
LOCATION: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Bivd. QA SAMPLES:
# -.'”’} - : .
DATE PURGED f} s START (2400hr) / [ / % END (2400hr) / AN :)
DATE SAMPLED /&~ ""’“ ‘® a SAMPLE TIME (2400hy) 7 2.0 & &
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER: P 3" 4" 3" 6" 8" Other
Casing Yolume: {gallons per foot) (0.17) (0.38) (0.67) (1.02) (L.50) (2.60) { )
IS0 2./
DEPTHTO BOTTOM (feet) = P, CASING VOLUME (gal) = -
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 7 e / a3 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) = 63 - ....,l,\
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = J g ‘:f ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = CD - _S
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH . COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400kr) (gal) (degrees F) (umhos/cim) (units) ' {visual) (NTU)
/'2“/9'“?' AV g 2B (o- &5 sz 2o feadn
: A= Lf e g A e B 208 £ ]
7 (TS e e wEw 5B e -
/
SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: o T SAMPLE TURBIDITY:
80% RECHARGE: 4 YES NO - ANALYSES:
T y;
ovor: AV SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: | /@€t /A St
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon}
/ Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) ;}/’* Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor i~disposable)
"~ Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainfess Steel) Submersible Pump Bailer {Stainless Steel) ~ °
" Peristatic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated
Other: QOther:
Pump Depth: 7 @
an "’,v.f:;i' n{;‘g‘%ﬁ\
WELL INTEGRITY: ffi-\ AR LOCK#: Auia s eia
REMARKS:
SIGNATURE:
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BP VALLEY PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 11120 PURGED BY: 2‘ < WELL1p: T / /
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY: SAMPLE 1D.:  #~Etlet 4/
LOCATION: Dublin - 6400 Dublin Blvd. QA SAMPLES:

DATEPURGED / 2-/ &% ©°& START (24000 / S+~ ¥ END (2400hr) & 0107

DATESAMPLED / 2./ & -OG SAMPLETIME (400h) /7 2 % %

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other

CASING DIAMETER: 2" }f\ 3" 4" 3" 6" 8 Other

Casing Yolume: (gallons per foot} {0.17) (0.38) {0.67) (1.02) (1.30) (2.60) ( )

PSR e ; o
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = A CASING VOLUME {gah) = Y

[y’ o)

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = ey CALCULATED PURGE (gaf) = <, 7
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety=  / /'~ / ACTUAL PURGE {gal) = {3

FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400hr) (gal} (degrees F) M(UI‘XH'{O,SW{CH& o units)m (visual) (NTD)

i/ Pal J B B5 a e LT LEY mfesse

oz /2880 ¢ /75 r9// P A Sl
P {e Tzl 235 6O i Shoed

00 S o SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: P SAMPLE TURBIDITY:

80% RECHARGE: %YES NO ANALYSES:

ODOR:_ A5 SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: /2a-# ¢ &

PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon) Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon)

2 Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) S~ Centrifugal Pump Bailer ( PVCor L7 disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) ] Submersible Pump Bailer (Stainless Steel) ’
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Peristalic Pump Dedicated

Other: Other:

Pump Depth: /7 7. ¢

WELL INTEGRITY: <"l LOCK#: s f

= =
REMARKS: [ 2.0 “S.e
SIGNATURE:

Page of




A BP affiliated company

Chain of Custody Record

Project Name: ARCO 11120

BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment:
State or Lead Regulatory Agency:

Page 1 __of 1

-site Time: //: 55 Temp: S iy
Off-site Time: /2! 68 Temp: £
BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11120 |ISky Conditions: /€ )
Meteorological Events: /}”IM N
Wind Speed: ?’ Direction: - 44

Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy):

Lab Name: TestAmerica BF/AR Facility No,: 11120 [Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: - §400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Address; 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
{lLab PM: Lisa Race California Global D No.:  T0600101432 IConsultant/Contractor Project No.:
gi@ldﬁ‘ ax: 408-782-8156 408-782-6308 (fax) Enfos Project No.: GO07TM-0019 Consultant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
JBP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple Provision or OQC (circle one) Provision Tele/Fax:  (530) 676-6000 / {530} 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WBS: 04-Monitoring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Ramon, CA Sub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical |[E-mail EDD To: _cjewitt@stratusing.net
Tele/Fax:  925-275-3506 ost Element: 01-Contractor labor - lltnvoice to: Atlantic Richfield Co,
Lab Bottle Order No: # Matrix Preservative Requested Analysis
§ % 2
g ’ s % E B § § Sample Point Lat/Long and
Ty - . =3
I::l Sample Deseription E 2 % 3 Laboratory No. || & E 3 = 5 < E Comments
4 HEEIEIME IR EEE
8 H sl 8% é Ole eia g A g
_||= B Z = s o2 Olaid o
T Ivw-s 1363 iz-r8el] I 3 X X Ix x| x _
2 IIMW-10 j228] i ) X & X X X IX X *Oxy = MTBE,TAME,ETBE,DIPE, TBA
3 [IMW-11 vas |/ X 3 X X X x| x
4 I7 Biure 11450 ¢oo i | Al Z S AIXIX| x Hoid
S X
6
7
,8 e m———
9 C1.94%)
= ~—
10
Samplers Name: ) e{v-y @o~edl€ - Relinquished By / Affiliation Date Time _~Kecepted By / Affikation Date || Time
-~ ) : Z/z | 01D S f2izh 10
Sampler's Company: | dseefes & % b S ]
Shipment Date;
Shipment Method; (-/
Shipment Tracking No:
Special Instructions: Please cc results to rmiller@broadbentinc.com
Custody Seals In Place: Yes/No | Temp Blank: Yes/No | Cooler TemponReceipt: ___ °F/C__ |  Trip Blank: Yes/No |  MS/MSD Sample Submifted: Yes / No
BF COC Rev. § 10/11/2006




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America e

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION Www.lestamericatne. com

10 January, 2007

Jay Johnson

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

RE: BP Heritage #1120, Dublin, CA
Werk Order: MPL0O744

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/26/06 13:30. if you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senier Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210

The results in this laboratory report pertain only to the samples tested in the laboratory. The analyses
contained in this report were performed in accordance with the BPGCLN Technical Specifications,
applicable Federal, State, local regulations and certification requirements as well as the methodologies
as described in laboratory SOPs reviewed by the BPGCLN. This entire report was reviewed and
approved for release.

Page [ of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Mergan Hill, Ca 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.lestamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco)
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Praject: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019

MPL0744
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/10/07 14:44
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Eaberatery ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-8 MPLO744-01 Water 12/19/06 13:03 12/26/06 13:30

MW-10 MPLO744-02 Water 12/19/06 12:25 12/26/06 13:30

MW-11 MPLO744-03 Water 12/19/06 12:45  12/26/06 13:30

TB11120-121806

MPL0744-04 Water

12/19/06 06:00

12/26/06 13:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with intact custody seals,

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the smnples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. Unless otherwise stated, resilts are reported on awet weight basis.
This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 9



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wivw testamericainc.com

Stratus Environmental Ine. [Arcol] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO744
Reported:

G1/10/07 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydroecarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notey
MW-8 (MPL0744-01) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 13:03 Received: 12/26/06 13:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) o8 50 ug/l ] 7A02001  01/02/07 01/02/07  LUFT GCMS

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8% 60-145 v “ " "

MW-10 (MPL0744-02) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 12:25 Received: 12/26/06 13:30

Gasoline Range Organics {(C4-C12) ND 50 ugh 1 6L31001 12/31/06  12/31/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetharne-d4 84% 60-145 " " " "

MW-11 (MPL0744-03) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 12:45 Received: 12/26/06 13:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 ugl | 6L31001 12731706  12/31/06  LUFT GCMS

Surrogate: 1,.2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 60-145 " “ " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples anahzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othervise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericaing,com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019

MPLO744
Reported:

Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/10/07 14:44
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Repording
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Natey
MW-8 (MPL0744-01) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 13:03 Received: 12/26/06 13:30
tert-Amyl methyk ether ND 1.0 ug/l 2 6L31001  12/3106  12/31/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " 0 " n "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 40 " " 0 " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 v v " " n "
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND 600 " " " ’ " " IC,LP
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 120 1.0 " " " v " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " v " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 % 60-143 “ " » "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94% 60-120 " " " "
MW-10 (MPLO744-02) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 12:25 Received: 12/26/06 13:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6L3100L  12/31/06  12/31/06 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.50 " - " " " "
ter(-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
|,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 » " " " n "
Ethanol ND 300 " ! " " ! " IC,LP
Ethy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 » " " » " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 75-130 " u " "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 60-145 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 # " " “
Swurrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 95 % 60-120 " " " 4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless othenwvise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.leslamenicainc.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco] Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA MPLO744
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TM-0019 Reported:
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson 01/10/07 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-11 (MPL0744-03) Water Sampled: 12/19/06 12:45 Received: 12/26/06 13:30
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 050  ugl | GL31001  12/31/06  12/31/06 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " W "
Di-isopropyl ether . ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " p
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " u "
Ethanol ND 300 o v v . " " IC, 1P
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42 0.50 " , " o " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 96 % 75-130 " " « "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 54 % 60-145 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 70-130 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 % 60-120 " g y "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analy=ed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPLO744
Reported:

01/10/07 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Eevel Result %REC RPD Limit Notes
Batch 631001 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6L31001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfl
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.10 " 250 84 60-145
Laboratory Controf Sample (61.31001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 508 50 ug/l 500 102 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 213 " 2.50) &5 60-145
Laberatory Control Sample Dup (6L31001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 524 $0 ugh 500 105 75-140 3 20
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 207 " 250 83 60145
Batch 7A02001 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (7A02001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/07
Gasotine Range Organics (C4-C12} ND 50 ug/l
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.97 " 2,50 79
Laboratory Control Sample (7A02001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 538 50 ug/1 500 108 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.02 " 2.50 8 Gi-145
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (7A02001-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/02/07
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 536 50 ug/l 506 107 75-140 0.4 20
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 1.95 " 2.50 78 60145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resudts in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. lestamericaing.com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPL0744
Reported:

01/10/07 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source SREC RPD
Analyte Result Lamit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.31001 - EPA 5030B P/T' / EPA 8260B
Blank {61.31001-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
teri-Amyi methyl ether ND 0.50 ugfi
Benzene ND (.50 "
teri-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 “
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB} ND 0.30 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
Ethanol NDB 300 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethytbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 v
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.36 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.10 " 2.50 84 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 253 " 2.50 107 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 237 " 2.50 95 60-120
Laboratoery Control Sample (6L.31001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
tert-Amy| methy] ether 9.19 0.50 ug/l 10.0 92 63-135
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-125
tert-Butyl alcohol 191 20 " 200 96 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 9.55 0.50 N 10.0 96 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 8.74 0.50 " 10.0 87 80-125
1,2-Dichlorogthang 8.89 0.50 " 10.0 89 75-125
Ethanel 303 300 " 200 152 15-150 LG
Ethy] tert-butyl ether 9.23 0.50 " 10.0 92 65-130
Ethylbenzene 114 0.50 " 10.0 114 70-130
Methyl test-buty] ether 8.50 .50 " 10.0 85 50-140
Toluene 1064 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-120
Xylenes (total) 36 0.50 " 30.0 115 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.36 " 2.50 94 75130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.10 " 2.50 84 60145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 255 " 2,50 0z 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaftucrobenzene 2,40 * 2.50 26 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgaa Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwiw.lestamericaing. com

Stratus Environmental Inc. [Arco]
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550
Cameron Park CA, 95682

Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
Project Number: G07TM-0019
Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPL0744
Reported:

01/10/07 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Uhits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 61.31001 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6L31001-MS1) Seurce: MPL0586-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
tert-Amy| methyl ether 183 10 ug/1 200 ND 92 65-135
Benzene 200 10 " 200 ND 100 70-125
tert-Buty| alcohal 3990 400 " 4000 ND 100 60-135
Di-isopropyl ether 19% 10 " 200 ND 96 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 172 10 " 200 ND 86 80-125
1,2-Dichloroethane 173 10 " 200 ND 86 75-125
Ethanot 6940 6000 " 4000 ND 174 15-150 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 183 10 " 200 ND 92 65-130
Ethylbenzene 227 10 " 200 ND 114 70-130
Methy] tert-butyl ether 1120 i0 " 200 990 65 50-140
Toluene 206 {1} " 200 ND 103 70-120
Xylenes (total) 686 10 " 600 ND 114 80-125
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 237 " 2.51) 25 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.07 " 2.50 83 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.56 " 2.50 i02 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.42 " 2.50 97 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6L31001-MSD1) Source: MPL{586-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 12/31/06
tert-Amyl methyl ether 189 10 ug/l 200 ND 94 65-135 3 25
Benzene 198 10 " 200 ND 99 70-125 ] 15
tert-Buty! alcohol 4030 400 " 4000 ND 101 60-135 t 35
Di-isopropyl ether 192 10 " 200 ND 96 70-130 0.5 35
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 175 10 " 200 ND 88 80-125 2 15
1,2-Dichloroethane 175 1 " 200 ND 88 75-125 1 10
Ethanol 7060 6060 " 4000 ND 176 15-150 2 35 LM
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 185 10 " 200 ND 92 65-130 H 35
Ethyibenzene 228 10 " 200 ND 14 70130 04 5]
Methyl tert-butyl ether F150 10 " 200 590 30 50140 3 25
Toluene 205 10 “ 200 ND 102 70-120 4.5 15
Xylenes (total} 692 10 " 600 ND 115 80-125 4.9 15
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.42 i 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2,10 " 2,50 84 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8§ 2.56 i 2.50 192 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 245 " 2.50 98 G60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady docwment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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TestAmeﬂca

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.testamericaine.com

Stratus Environmental Ine, [Arco} Project: BP Heritage #11120, Dublin, CA
3330 Cameron Park Dr., Suite 550 Project Number: GO7TM-0019
Cameron Park CA, 95682 Project Manager: Jay Johnson

MPL0744
Regported:

01/10/07 14:44

LQ
LP

LM

DET
ND

NR

dry

Notes and Definitions

LCS recovery above method controf limits.

LCS rec.above meth. control limits. Analyte ND. Data not impacted
MS and/or MSD above acceptance limits, See Blank Spike(LCS).
Calib. verif. is within method limits but outside contract limits

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL (s specified

Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custedy document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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} PROBLEM CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY MPLOM 4:/7‘
DATEMIME __1*|2 st 0800 DATE RECEIVED __1z]2t]o b
CLIENT __ STRATUS TURN AROUND TIME 3T ?
CLIENT SERVICES REP ___LISA ANALYST ___t#

N e e e e B s e o e e S e R R L A e
£ '{r' R "’%r"‘gﬂk'f?’. Ly %r%"“k"ﬁw} R A R S T o e e

PROBLEM

PLease VeraFy SAMPLI NG DATE - SAMPLING DATE  OW
VoAS Loow W€ 1zfy\alo . :

S e e D T e T T
HESOLUTION
Client Instruction* S)as_dvp J.'j ap p,../()r a1 A [ g [0 A Aee z—«géiug

e"ﬂ/\_h}/

Telephone Number of Client:

Client Contact for Instruction: M ﬁ 7[,,,_,_.,,

Date and Time of Instruction: / 0’"[ A ?L"G @ t0L5C

Date & Time Form Given to Sampie Control: T N T

CLIENT SERVICES REP. SIGNATURE: L‘J’Z}"& é’é D
DATE/TIME:

*If client does not return call within 24 hours, please. route this form to the Laboratory Director.

White Copy - Client Services Pink Copy - Sample Control




Page 1 of 1

Chain of Custody Record lon-site Time: //: 55 Terp: SO %
Project Name: ARCO 11120 [Off-site Time: /2L &G Temp: £ ..
o OFN pa ﬁy BP BU/AR Region/Enfos Segment: BP > Americas > West > Retail > Alameda > 11120 }lSky Conditions: €~ “
by State or Lead Regulatory Agency: IMeteorological Events: A 1vAEL
%;% A BP ffillated company Requested Due Date (mm/dd/yy): {lwind Speed: &>~ Direction: LA
7Lab Name: TestAmerica IBP/AR Facility No.. 11129 Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Envirenmental, Inc.
Address: 885 Jarvis Drive BP/AR Facility Address: 6400 Dublin Blvd., Dublin |Address: 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Morgan Hill, CA 95937 Site Lat/Long: Cameron Park, CA 95682
_ HLabPM: LisaRace llcatifornia Global ID No.:  T0600161432 Consultant/Contractor Project No.:
“H[Tele/Fax: 408-782-8156 _408-782-6308 (fx) IIEnfos Project No.: GO7TM-0019 Consuitant/Contractor PM: Jay Johnson
" [RP/AR PM Contact: Paul Supple IProvision or OOC {circle ong) Provision Tele/Fax: {530} 676-6000 / (530) 676-6005
Address: 2010 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 150 Phase/WRS: 04-Monitaring Report Type & QC Level: Level 1 with EDF
San Remon, CA [lsub Phase/Task: 03-Analytical lIE-mail EDD To: _cjewift@stratusinc.net
ITele/Fax; 925-275-3506 {{Cost Blement: 01-Contractor Isbor . |[Invoice to; Atlantic Richfield Co.
iLah Bottle Order No: # Matrix Freservative Requested Analysis
. E e o B
] . I % 5 B s § Sampie Paint Lat/Long and
It _n - = a i
1::‘ Sample Deseription E a % 3 Laboratery No. é % . E E § % P piiatn ]
0iy alf g O Om
=18 =N & ot g o} <
B[54 |MPioad SIS | (E]S| 2] J8I1SId] & |&
1 {Mw-3 I Nl it I o) 3 X xx x| x
2 |Mw-10 2 j223] o ix U & X X X X X *Oxy = MTBE,TAME,ETBE, DIPE, TBA
3 {MW-11 : paas i / X 03 3 X X X x| x
o |7 Binze—ir/ze o 620 | { A od |z A A x|« Yoid
. ;
6
7
'8 .u.:;‘ - e
9 ‘ C1.9%)
Sampler's Name: “Jaqvt Fo~etl§ - Relingnished By / Affiliation Date Time ~_~Kecepted By / Afiiation Date || Time
Sampler's Company: } Je eei®s P %.9’}’{; - ! tZ/z5 )l U D [ P 2228 -
Shipment Date: 7 : ONnd, G Udeg vip [[feel 33>
Shipment Method: [l /
Shipment Tracking No: 1
O JiSpecial Tnstructions: - Please ¢¢ resulis to rmiller@broadbentinc.com
Y Custody Seals In Plac? Yesy No | Temp Blagk: Yey/No |  Cooler Temp on Receipt:2 . “RC' ) | Trip Blank: Yes)/ No { MS/MSD Sample Submitted: Yes Aot

N f————

BY COC Rav, § 10/11/2006




S e . A V4

g CLIENT NAME: DATE REG'D AT LAB: 12 |5 Iac For Regu_latory Purposes? —E
! REC. BY (PRINT) TIME REC'D AT LAB: \ZRh DRINKING WATER  YES / NGV
' WORKORDER; DATELOGGED IN: 1=)=z=1lo6 WASTE WATER YES @;
k2
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENT ID CONTAINER | PRESER pH SAMFLEA DATE REMARKS: §
. SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED| CONDITION (ETG.) j
. Cuslody Seal(s) F’ré;en ! Absent  J———— ——_ i
ntacty Broken® . J— F
. Chain-of-Custody (Present/ Absent* ==t ~ | 5
. Traffic Reports or s N e ) 5
Packing List: Present /{Absen ) i
. Airbill; Airbilt / Sticker e :
Present / Absent e
. Airbill #, —— . e :
. Sample Labels: C&%Eﬁt ! Absent i ?
. Sample IDs; (ListedY Not Listed P ?
_on Chain-of-Custody g
. Sample Condition: intac) / Broken® / ) , e g
Cealing”_ MY
. Does information on chain-of-custody, j L~
" traffic reports and sample d
agres? d Ye§l No* // ;
. Sample received within e g
hold ima? Yes/ No* P i
- Adequate sample volume L~ i ;
received? LYed)/ No* e
. Propeepreservativesused? { Yey/ No* e ;
. TrihBland 7 Temp Blan Rec?%? P
{circle which, if yes) Yes\/ No* /
. Read Temp: q.47¢ P
E Corrected Temp: wo P
N Is correcled temp 4 +/-2°C7? ‘ No** e
s (Acceplance range for samples requiring therma pres.) /
N [[**Exception (if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE L ___ ;
f% or Problem COC , __ | — _
Lo ETee——  “IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACT Rec o RESOLUTION.

H %
; - SRL Revision 8
“eplaces Rev 7 (07/19/05)
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Lisa Race

From: Sandy Hayes [shayes@stratusine.net]
Sent:  Wednesday, Decemnber 27, 2006 10:56 AM
To: Lisa Race

Subject: FW; Problem COC for BP 11120 - MPL0744

Hi Lisa,
Please see note below for this site,

Sandy

--—--Original Message-----

From: Doulos [mailto:doulosenv@comcast.net]
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2006 10:49 AM
To: shayes@stratusinc.net

Subject: Re: Problem COC for BP 11120 - MPLO744

Hi Sandy,
My-apologies. All sampling for site 11120 was done on 11/19/06.

Thanks,
Monika

----- Original Message —---

From: Sandy Hayes
To: Doulos

Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2006 9:37 AM
Subject: FW: Problem COC for BP 11120 - MPL0744

Hi Monika,
Can you please verify the date of sampling for the COC below for me?

Thank you!
Sandy

From: Lisa Race [mailto:Irace@testamericainc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2006 8:25 AM

To: cjewitt@stratusine.net; gkowtha@stratusine.net; jiohnson@stratusine.net; knagaraju@stratusinc.net;
scarter@stratusinc.net; Sandy Hayes; Scott Bittinger; tarkus@stratusinc.net
Suhject: Problem COC for BP 11120 - MPLO744

Please clarify sampling date. COC has 12/18/06 but vials have 12119/08.

Lisa Race

Senlor Project Manager, Morgan Hill, CA
TestAmaerica Analytical Testing Corporation
Tel.: 408-776-9600

Direct.: 408-782-8156

Fax: 408-782-6308

12/27/2006
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- e-mall: frace@testamericainc.com

NOTE NEW E-MAIL ADDRESS

***This transmission contains information that may be legally confidential. The information Is intended solely for the individual or entity
named above and access by anyone elss is unauthorized. [f you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use
of the contenls of this information Is prohibited and may be unfawful, If you have received this fransmission in error, please reply immediately
1o the sender that you have received the message In error. Because access to receiving equipment is not ender our cordro?, we cannot be
responsible for the confidentiality of electronically transmitted data,™*

1272712006




APPENDIX B

HISTORICAL GROUND-WATER ANALYTICAL DATA FOR FORMER WELLS
ABANDONED IN 1999 (SOURCE: ALISTO ENGINEERING)



TABLE 1 - SUMMANY OF RESULTS OF GHOUNDWATER SAMPUNG

BF DIL COMPANY SERVICE STATIGN NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFGRNIA

AUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING BEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH.G TPH.D i T E NTBE 2y LAB

' SANMPLING/ ELEVATION () WATER ELEVATION | ()  (uph) (ugh {u} {ug) (ug) (ug) {ugA) (ppm}

MONH OFING {Foat) {Feal) {Foul)

MW () 2792 326.96 8.19 320.77 NDe50 ND<EQ ND<ii5 ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
KV 040893 32R96 475 424,17 ND<50 100 NDe0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 NO<05 — - PACE
WV~ oB/25193 328.96 6.85 322.11 MNO<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<(2.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW=l 1142083 320,96 7.28 a21.58 NO=50 ND<50 ND<0.5 N[}<0.5 N)<D5 ND<05 - e PACE
M- VT 32695 5.85 323.07 MD<sy ND<S0 ND<.5 ND<03 ND<D5 ND<05 - 43 PACE
MVY-1 CEGAd anses Gz 32254 ND<50 NR<S0 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NU<05 — [k PACE
IAVY-1 GIVIZA 320.96 7.3 321.63 NO<S0 ND<5G ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7.8 PACE
PV 1220094 328.96 634 322.62 — - - o - - - - -
M- 031695 AZBGG 4.37 321.50 ND<5G ND<500 NDO<0.50 MND<0.50 MO<0.50 ND<1.0 —~— 58 AT]
MW-1 D285 3zB.56 533 32561 - — —_ - - — - - -
RAVY- | [Vis{ranit 325,06 844 322,52 ND<5t 3o ND<L50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<5.0 74 ATH
MW-7 12205 328,06 &4 322,92 - - - — — - - — -
M1 DA2INDE . 92BUs 5065 32331 - - - - — - — — -
hAW-1 o2 1me 328.96 - —_ ND<E0 160 ND<0.5 ND<TD NR<tn ND«<1.D ND<10 68 SPI.
RAWY-1 V3G 320.96 5.0 32297 — — — . - — . - —-
M- (1) 1200006 920,95 - - - — — — - — - - —_
MW () Div2en kel cRes - - — —_ P — —_ — — - -
MVW-2 Wve7mg 328.50 7.64 32086 NDes0 NI<50 ND<.5 ND<G5 ND<05 NO<0% - - PACE
MW 040GY3 328.50 4.12 324.39 ND<5 a0 ND<115 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
W2 naq:f?fga 420,50 6,31 azz.19 MNI}<50 70 N0 5 ND<0.5 N3<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
-2 112295 32850 71z a21.38 ND<50 ND-=50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 NDe0 5 ND<05 - o PACE
P2 DD 50 5,80 39280 ND<50 ND<S0 ND<D35 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0% — 43 PACE
MV D570 328,50 591 32259 MD<s0 70 ND«2.5 ND<E ND<0 5 ND<05 - 3] PACE
N2 OBt 320,50 687 321.63 ND<50 160 NO«0.5 ] - 5
M¥l2 1242004 IZB50 506 322,64 = = <0 ND:u.s ND::?.S ND_:D..: - i_d PTE
M.z u'd-:lsms 250 377 32473 MD<LQ ND<500 ND<(1.50 ND<p,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 6.6 AT
W2 N3 5G5S 320.50 I 324,73 ND<50 MND<500 -
MV DE2WYS 220,50 4,33 BaA7 = = NDf'm NDiU 50 ND:Q =0 ND:T'O — (_sf An
N 0Y/oEMS 32050 5.05 322.65 NDE0 o] i
WY 1292005 B0 .50 323.00 - 21 N[k_o = NDiO =0 ND:? 50 Nq_c_i o ND<50 ”w An
B 082056 320,50 507 32343 — — _ - — — _
N2 o210 32850 - — ND<50 . i .
o 1018 Tonen iy azges e ND_<50 NDiu,s ND:LD ND<1,0 ND<i.0 ND<1D 7.0 SPL
Mv-z TNNG 328.50 5.50 323.00 — — — — _ _ - ~
MVa on27AaT w50 461 523,89 N[5 MD<100 » - g T - -
ro by aoa e g Do : D: NO<1 5 MND<1.0 MNO<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<10 54 SPL
w2 OHTERT 20.50 G.10 32240 M50 ND<100 ot » > » e 5z Pl
Vs 1Py oy o2 soves o : ND:(LS ND<t.g ND<i.0 NE<t D ND<10 52 SPL
WV vo 3205 e iy - - . o
By DREas A2B50 4.86 32384 ND=<50 - ND<05 ND<t,0 NE<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 45  sPL

24-Aug 08

Fraerer ¢



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF FESULTS OF GR
BP QI COMPANY

AUSTO PROJECT NO, 19-47D

OUNDWATEN SAMPLING
¥ SERVICE STATION NO. 1120
6400 CABLIN BOULEVARD, BUBLIN, CALIFORIYIA

CEPTHTO

WELL DATE o7 CASING GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T = X MTBE DG LAg
10 SAMPLINGS ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION 1) (ugy {ugh) {ugh) {ug) fupt) (ugy fup) ()
MONHOIING {Faol) (Feal) (Faut)
MW-3 VT2 329.36 B.43 920,53 210 NDes 3 G7 0.9 a0 —_ — PACE
A3 Q40023 32836 4.90 324,46 400 260 6.1 ND'D.5 HD<D5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MYY-3 DT 328.36 713 32223 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 MD<0.5 20 ) - PACE
MW 11283 22035 T.E0 321,78 1800 360 ND<2.5 WD 5 N5 ND<25 Ha {0) — PACE
MW= 037N 328.36 6.00 92a.28 1300 R0 22 40 22 a8 0 (8] 37 PACE
Y- 0E0a%4 329.36 6.51 2285 8500 2600 25 8.3 0.5 15 10 (o 72 PACE
T () CEGYY4 s — — BBOD — 23 6.3 .5 10 1[N0 (g — PACE
MW-3 LV 329.36 7.63 321.73 2100 3200 NI}<5.0 MD<5@Q a.8 28 S8e {8) 73 PACE
{‘Cf {& 081804 — - - 1800 — ND<50 ND<5.0 8.0 10 /N @ - PACE
MV 12120694 32526 6.41 32295 18000 4e00 79 28 ay 9.3 —_ 7.3 PACE
QCi 1A — — - 17000 - 79 33 & N}25 - - PACE
A2 0318M5 329,35 439 32497 6300 OG0 470 NDe50 210 89 — 55 AT
GGt o (I} X 16/95 - - - 6300 - 500 NDN5.0 230 13 — - ATl
MV-3 OR8G5 32238 550 32308 900G 3000 (g) NDeg ND<10 HD<t0 ND<20 — 7.4 AT
oo B (] DE20B5 - - - 8000 - W N0 MND<to NO«<10 ND<20 — —_ AT
MV 0RNETS 329.96 6.66 32270 10000 2000 MDeSg MO <50 ND<S0 ND<100 37000 71 ATI
oc1 (B 0065 - —_ - 8700 — MOS0 NExSD ND<50 MO<100 36000 —_ AN
MW3 V2EAG 329.36 6.3% 323.05 9200 2560 Wy ND<ED MND<50 ND<i00 29000 6.7 ATt
MW OBAVIE 32096 5.87 32349 — - —_ — - - - —_ -
-3 oor21/6 120.38 - -~ 300 1800 N5 ND<50 N<50 ND<50 4100 68 sl
QC-1 Orz 1/05 — - - 3500 — ND-<25 ND-<50 N[ <50 ND<50 4000 — sPL
M3 WIS 329,36 6.20 323.16 ND<250 ND=00 ND<25 ND<5,0 MD<5.0 ND<59 MO0 %1 SPL
Qc-1{n 103196 — - - ND<250 — ND2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.a ND<5 — -
MW= 17285 - 328,98 B.27 323,09 ND<250 50 ND<25 MND<S.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 NO<50 5.4 5PL,
SO 120296 -~ - — ND<250 - MD<25 NDO<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 N5 — —
MW 032707 2ra.96 539 323,97 470 ND<foo ND<0.5 ND<to NO<1D MD<i.0 450 8.2 8P
M(\?Lf o &Eﬁzé 320,96 7.02 321,44 ng_’SO 100 ND<25 M50 ND<5.0 ND<50 B4 59 SPL
et O3 — — — D250 - ND<z5 MD<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 740 e —
Mw-a wieny 329.496 8.67 32269 ND<s0 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 . ND<sg ND<s0 85 SPL,
MRY-3 1203, J20.36 £.81 2585 ND<s0 ND<260 ND<05 NDe10 ND<1.0 ND<1.g ND<1p 5.0 SPL
Ge-1 W 12nz T . — HD<sn — ND<05 MND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NC<ti — SPL
hMwa O8/2690 20.36 508 3za28 ND<250 - ND«25 NG3<5.0 ND<50 NS0 ND<50 4.8 sPL

Mg B



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
i ) BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
B400 BUBLIN BOWLEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFGRNIA

4y ALISTO PROJECT NO, ie-170
WELL OXTE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GRCUNDWATER TPH-G TEH-D a T E X MTBE Do LAB

0 BAMPLING/ ELEVATION {s) WATEGR ELEVATION ()  {uph {ugd) {ugh (ugl) {ug} {ug#} {ugh) {rem)

MUNITORING {Foat) {Faply {Fael)

BRA- ez 324,45 a.61 32084 2300 190 23 54 50 320 - — PACE
VY- (V2 hitetoh] 329.45 825 324.20 1600 £00 78 3.5 68 1.4 - PACE
MWL OUREFBY 329,45 732 32213 1800 380 ND<t1.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2100 (g - PACE
Qo oBEes - - o 1600 — ND<ALS ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 2000 (e} — PACE
AV 1112293 32045 7.83 321.62 81D 250 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<05 NO<0.5 - — PACE
Qo1 (0 TR - - - 1760 - Nz 5 ND<25 NO<2.5 ND<2s 3500 (6}  —~  PACE
AW joxtvrsiotd 329.45 629 32316 71 1400 05 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0§ SH¢  {a} 38 PACE
Q1o 307794 — - - 1600 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.4 0.6 4200 (8 - PACE
MW.a DAUHDY 329.45 B.76 32268 6400 800 MD<I0 ND<10 N<10 NB<t0 10000 (@) 75 PACE
A4 G 12/04 J29.45 7.83 azi.gz 200Kt 2700 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<05 4200 {e) 72 PACE
MV-2 1242004 3e8as 6,68 32277 9200 2400 ND<ED ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 — 6.1 PACE
Mv-4 oV 1695 *209.45 456 324,79 1400 960 140 ND<25 58 14 — 55 AT
MW UGRBMS 328.45 593 321,62 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<50 220 ND<10 —_ 74 ATY
MW= 0RUENE 399.45 6.83 32362 4400 4500 MD<13 MD<13 ND<13 ND<i5 12000 76 AT
M4 122205 42945 642 323.03 3000 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 9200 74 AT
SC-1 @) 12/22/05 - —~ — 3900 ~ 15 ND<t13 MD<13 ND<25 8600 - AT
MW UG 30045 5.01 32394 — - — — — — - — —
1V 0821496 32945 — - MO250 470 ND<12 MND<25 ND <25 N5 MND<250 77 5PL
WYY 13186 32945 837 323,08 ND<50 1600 NO<25 NO<59 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 N5 73 SPL
N4 1202036 32945 B.71 32274 ND<50 13000 ND<5 NO<10 MD<1D ND<1p 2200 73 8PL
DA oX¥27M7 2845 5.70 32375 B30 1500 44 HD<s MDe25 ND-25 BOOD 6.2 sPL
QG ) GG - - - 8900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 B500 — SPL
V-4 Vg7 32945 8ar 12108 2800 270 62 ND<i0 Ni<i0 ND<1.0 7000 74 SPL
M QuAea7 32945 6.91 J2264 v 100 2.80 tiD<1.0 N*<1.0 ND<1.0 FI00 62 SPL
GC-1 {f) V1697 - — — 130 - 1.2 ND<1.0 MD<1.0 1.1 7100 - SPL
VY- 120397 39,45 718 32279 ND<50 ND<oo NDe.5 MD<1.0. NO<1.0 N<1.0 MNO<10 B0 SPL
A4 062608 32945 545 32430 &20 - o052 NDe1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1,0 1100 5.3 SPL
MWL (1257, 7K ] 329.60 §.18 32442 ND<50 WND<50 MDD« 5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 MI}<0.5 — —_ PACE
M-S OtVeEm3 329.60 7.28 322,32 N<50 70 ND<05 NE<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 — - PAGE
MYY-5 11722033 328.60 7.82 32178 ND<so N0 HO<o5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW.S 03074 320,60 527 323.33 MD<50 120 NO<wo 5 D05 0.5 NO«<0.5 — 57
VY-S5 CETRD4 929.60 6,73 32287 ND.<50 T ND<0.5 ND<0.5 Sg‘:u.s ND<0.5 — 77 g::\\gg
K5 Cef 12/ JIL.60 T8 a2 ND<50 120 MD<0.5. NO<Q5 ND<OS ND<G& —_ 72 PAGE
MW.S 122000 329,60 851 3zar — — — - — — o _ o
MW-5 0X165 2050 465 32485 ND<s0 NG<5u ND=0.50 ND<0.50 MND<0.50 ND<t.0 — 4.9 ATi
VA Gavocios 32000 s 2re ¥ - - = ” - » a A
MVW-5 080645 LEH .82 2278 ND«<sg :
LW 1272205 09,80 540 P - 2o ND<_0.50 ND<0.50 NO050 MDDt ND<50 73 AT
BN aRUs 29,60 5.80 323,62 - - - - - - _ _ -
MV-5 021G 2850 — — - -
W-5 WAV P60 630 3931) N[‘)jw Ni:_)fm NDS'E.SU ND:!Q ND:1 Rt ND_(_T 0 ND<10 6.8 SPL
MW.5 120086 320.60 6.37 32323 - — - . - - - - o

LS Favm azg, - -
;ﬂfy{g gg’,oggg ggggg 3;33 33??5 ND<5 ND<100 ND<ox ND<10 ND<t.0 Bt ND=10 58  sSpL

W5 071 G 329,61 . 2 S _
mfj Q);‘jff”f o oo g‘ég: HD <50 HD 100 ND<05 HD<1 MiJcto MD<1.0 a7 54 gpl,

At A e I - e
Vs G2 6N 370,66 511 324.49 HD<50 - MND<0.5 MD<1.0 ND<10 H<1.0 Ml A7 SPL

24 50

Pogu s



TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF Ry
BP Gl COMPAN

ESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

¥ SERVICE STATIONNO. 11120
8400 DUBUIN BOULEVARD, DUBUN, CALIFGRNIA

ALSTO PROUEGT NG, 10170

WILL DATE OF CASING BEPTHTO  GROWNDWATER  ypug TPHD 8 T & X MTEE Lag
[} SAMPLINGY ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ugy {ugd) {ug? {ug) {upA} (ug) (g} {ppmy)
MOMITORING {Feal) (Feal) {Feal)
LAW-E 43 az0.55 5.37 924,10 ND<50 NGB0 NDO<O5 No<0.5 ND<0.5 NIe0.5 — - PACE
MG GRS 320.55 7.4z 32213 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5 - - PACE
WG Rklreathl 129,55 7.93 32162 ND<B0 MD<sg ND=0.5 HO<0.5 ND<G5 NO<0.5 — — PACE
MW-5 D24 228.55 6.25 323.30 ND<50 o0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 S NO<0.5 - 42 PACE
WG URDYDY A2e55 635 322,70 ND<50 ND<5y ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 70 PACE
RV-G 01204 320.55 78i 32184 ND<50 240 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — 67 PACE
VLG 12220004 128,55 6.B2 32273 — - - — — T e o —
MV D¥1em3 32955 <78 32477 ND<50 HD<s0n ND<0.59 ND<0.50 ND<0 5o ND<1.0 - 6.1 ATI
MYY-G GG/2RW5 37055 597 323.58 — - — — —_ —_ — - —
V-8 VOGNS 320.55 694 322,61 NO<s 340 NBD.50 ND<.50 ND<0,50 MND<1.0 ND<5.0 72 AT
PNV-G 12422035 929,55 6.53 32302 o — — - — — - - -
M5 GR20906 31055 6.18 323.37 - — — —_ —_ — — — —
MW-G 21795 370,55 - - ND<E0 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 NEr<to — sPL
V-G HV3106 529.55 652 323.03 — — — - — — - - -
M 12002/96 32055 6,55 3300 — — — — -~ - - - —
MWV-G ek T-riitrg a29.55 550 32405 NS0 ND<10o ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 WD<1.0 ND«<iC 6.3 seL
AP DHONDT 320,55 819 321.496 — — - - - — - — —
BVELG v iBRT 32055 695 a22.60 ND <250 680 ND<z.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NO=5.0 ND<50 5.5 8P
MG 1270307 JPm.55 7.22 322.33 — — — — — — - - —
W6 0BG 22955 520 32435 NO<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 Ni<10 15 SPL
tAN-T D43 329.49 5.8 32413 MD<s0 <50 ND<0.5 ND<05 MND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-T U503 32049 7.44 d22.05 ND«<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
NIV ARTAFSN F20.4G 7.hz a2157 ND<50 NDes50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 NO<15 —_ - PACE
AT 0BT 32040 6,20 323,29 ND<50 MD<S50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 3.7 PAGE
-7 O5/00/04 290 45 6.89 32260 MD<50 70 ND<LE ND<D,5 MD-015 ND<05 — 6.8 PAGE
AT oW 329.49 707 32182 ND<50 50 ND<G5 ND<0.5 NI<(.5 ND<0.5 - 6.8 PACE
M7 1242094 329,49 68.77 372 ND-<5g ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 MD<0 5 MD<D.5 — 65 PaCE
MYY-7 03105 32940 4.77 224.72 D50 ND<50p ND<0.50 NO-0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1,0 -— 59 AN
L7 UEARAS 22949 5.94 32355 ND<50 320 ND<G : . — . !
r,m.? (1}9,33;1» :223.43 6.8 32251 ND<50 240 Ntko.gg gg:g% 53:323 33:11.3 85 ;g j\\‘irll
L7 22305 a20.4 6.65 : ;
rI:qW.T D205 I2.40 ng §§§§§ NEESG N[?fso NDf 50 ND:D =0 ND_f.ﬂ e ND:T ¢ 7_2 ig ,T
M7 Q2196 329.49 — — ND<50 MD<50 N2<0.5 MD<1,0 ND<t.0 ND<10 ND<10 — SPL
MOAT 1196 22949 6.56 2287 ND<50 MD<t00 ND<0.5 MD<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 06 6.8 SPL
e ;fg’;? 329.49 613 323,38 ND<50 NDe50 ND< 5 ND<1.0 ND<i8  No<tio 59 73 - sPL
i:\ﬂ‘t; né’ua«ér Eg?g ;.gg 224 44 ND<50 MND<100 ND<D.5 ND<t.0 ND<t.¢ ND<1.0 NO<to 6.6 SPi.
. 321.69 850 ND<100 ND<w5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<t.o 630 6.8 SR,
LAY 0 1GAy 129.49 6,50 322,00 120 N<100 ND<0.5 NO<1.g ND<1.0 ND<1,0 2200 8.0 SPL
;R;-j; o r;éjfj;:; —,;;.:: E.gg 32283 ND<50 MDez00 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 N{2<1.0 MD<1.0 N<10 50 sPL
' )} A i) T Y . , —
0453 . N5 NDOS MDD MO MDD Do 51 oo
24-Airg OB

I'rgo



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATIEA SAMPLING
BF OIL GOMPANY SERVIGE STATIONNO. 11120
£100 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, GALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT MO, 10-170

WiLL DATE: OF CASING PEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPH.G TPHD 8 T E X MTIE Y Lng
m SAMPLINGS ELEVATION {a)  WATER ELEVATION () {ug) {ugA) {ugs) {ugh) {ual) {ugA) [ugn) (ppm)
MUNITORING {Foal) {Feat) (Feoj) )

Q-2 (i} DI25E3 — — — ND<50 - NO<0.5 NO=0.5 NO<0.5 HD<05 —_ — PACE
G52 ) 11722093 - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qc2 0aN7M4 — — - MO<50 — MDDt HD<0.5 ND<p5 ND<tr5 - - PACE
o2 (i)} 0D — - - N<50 - ND-0.5 ND=0.5 ND<.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
G2 ) QR 2/04 — — - MND<50 - NDAL5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N5 e - PACE |
G2 1220 — — - ND<50 - ND<pS5 ND<05 MBS ND<0,5 - — PFAGE
o2 ) 01695 — - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 NO<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - ATl
acz W 0620/05 - - - ND=50 - ND<g.50 ND<C.50 NO<0.50 NO<tLG — — ATl
Qo2 (}') NKOBYS -- - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<0.,50 NO<1.0 NB5.0 - ATl
Q2 122005 - el - MOS0 -— ND-=0.50 ND<p.50 MD<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — ATI

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Tolal petmleum hydrecaibons as gasolng {a)  Top ol casing alevations suivayed lo an arbitrary datum,

TPRD Total patoleum hydiocmbons ne diesaf

3] Derzzane {b}  Groundwaler wevations refalive lo a0 arbilrary daturn,

T Taluane .

B :‘::lhyihallzene (<}  Analysis did not delecl Iolal off end greasa and helngenated volalils oiganic compounds ohove

X Tutai xylovies Topzofled datection limils,

MTDE Mothiyl loid bulyl ether

oo Dresobed oxygen {4} Wellinaccassille,

up Miciogruns por ter

Fam Pass per toillion ) {e)  Acagy of the documpentalinn for (his data is includad i Appandix C of Alislo repart 10-170-05-00 1.

HND Nel datoctsd alzove roportad delection Tmit

— Nolimalyzodapplicablfinoasurod #  Biind dupllcats,

PACE Proco, ins.

ATl Analylicel Techoologias, Ine, 1 . . . X . "

sr Southoin Pabolum Laomierias {8} MIBE pack. Relort doeumaniation for Wiz data in Appendix C of Mlisto sopait 10-170-05-001.

() Analysis did nol detac! volallle orgaric tampaunds above reported delection fimils,
il Tmovel blanjc.

FMINIR-17 A 705~y

294 g OB

rags 5



TABLE 2~ SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPAMETHOD 8260 ANALYSIS

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMA,

"ALUSTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T E % MiBE DIPE  EVBE TBA TAME LAis
o SAMPLING/ {ug {ug {uoh) {ugh) (ugh {ugh) {ug/) {ugry {ug)
MONITORING
MW-4 06/26/96 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 OG/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
ABDREVIATIONS;
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Elhyibonzens
X Tolai xylenses
MTBE b Methyl tert butyl ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether
EiBE Elhyl t-buiyt ether
BA outyl ether
TAME terl-amyl methyl ether
ugl Micrograms per liter
MND Nol deteciad above reported detection firoiit
SPL

Southemn Pelroleum Labomatories

FADTVMO-17OVIO-170EC W2

2-Slery 38




APPENDIX C

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION



Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Uptoad EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been successfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 9903643250
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/26/2007 11:58:59 AM
Facility Global ID: TO600101432
Facility Name: BP #11120
Submittal Title: 4Q06 GW Monitoring
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Click here to view the detections report for this upload.

BP #11120 Regional Board - Case #: 01-1556

6400 DUBLIN SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

DUBLIN, CA 94568 Local Agency (lead agency) - Case #: R0O0002431
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP - (BC)

CONE # TITLE QUARTER

9903643250 4Q06 GW Monitoring Q4 2006

SUBMITTED BY SUBMIT DATE STATUS

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. 1/26/2007 PENDING REVIEW

SAMPLE DETECTIONS REPORT

# FIELD POINTS SAMPLED

# FIELD POINTS WITH DETECTIONS

# FIELD POINTS WITH WATER SAMPLE DETECTIONS ABOVE MCL
SAMPLE MATRIX TYPES

METHOD QA/QC REPORT

METHODS USED 8260FA,8260TPH

TESTED FOR REQUIRED ANALYTES?
LAB NOTE DATA QUALIFIERS

Y
Y

QA/QC FOR 8021 /8260 SERIES SAMPLES
TECHNICAL HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
METHOD HOLDING TIME VIOLATIONS
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS ABOVE REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT
LAB BLANK DETECTIONS
DO ALL BATCHES WITH THE 8021/8260 SERIES INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING?
- LAB METHOD BLANK
- MATRIX SPIKE
- MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE
- BLANK SPIKE
- SURROGATE SPIKE

WATER SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) RPD LESS THAN 30%
SURROGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 85-115%

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECQVERY BETWEEN 70-130%

<< =Z= < cooo

2 o Z




SOIL. SAMPLES FOR 8021/8260 SERIES

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE(S) % RECOVERY BETWEEN 65-135%  n/a
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE BUPLICATE(S) RPD LLESS THAN 30% nfa
SURRQGATE SPIKES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-125% n/a
BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATES % RECOVERY BETWEEN 70-130% n/a
FIELD QC SAMPLES

SAMPLE COLLECTED DETECTIONS > REPDIL

QCTB SAMPLES N g

QCEB SAMPLES N 0

QCAB SAMPLES N 0

Logged in as BROADBENT-C (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR,




Station #11120

Electronic Submittal Information
Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: 4Q06 GEO_WEL.L.
Submittal Date/Time: 1/24/2007 3:55:52 PM
Coanfirmation Number: 6543394327

Back to Main {lenu

Logged in as BROADBENT-C . - gy A
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.




